NO. 23-1141

In The Supreme Court of the United States

SMITH & WESSON BRANDS, INC., ET AL, Petitioners,

v.

ESTADOS UNIDOS MEXICANOS,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit

BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR GUN RIGHTS AND THE NATIONAL FOUNDATION FOR GUN RIGHTS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS' PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JACOB WILLIAM ROTH	DAVID A. WARRINGTON
DHILLON LAW GROUP	Counsel of Record
INC.	GARY M. LAWKOWSKI
1601 Forum Place	DHILLON LAW GROUP INC.
Suite 403	2121 Eisenhower Ave.
West Palm Beach, FL	Suite 608
33401	Alexandria, VA 22314
(561) 227-4959	(703) 574-1206
jroth@dhillonlaw.com	dwarrington@dhillonlaw.com
	glawkowski@dhillonlaw.com

	May 22, 2024	Counsel for Amici Curiae
--	--------------	--------------------------

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE1
INTRODUCTION1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT
ARGUMENT5
I. The First Circuit's Opinion Conflicts with the Avowed Purpose of the PLCAA5
II. The First Circuit's Analysis Dramatically Broadens the Contours of Proximate Cause7
A. Proximate Cause is Traditionally Limited7
B. The First Circuit's Expansive Approach to Proximate Cause is at Odds with Past Cases8
C. Addressing these Questions is Nationally Important
III. The First Circuit's Opinion is in Tension with This Court's Recent Ruling in <i>Twitter</i> 12
A. The <i>Twitter</i> Decision Took a More Limited View of Aiding and Abetting Liability12
B. The First Circuit Applies a Lower Bar14
IV. Direct Sales Is Inapposite

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Bank of America Corp. v. City of Miami, 581 U.S. 189 (2017)
CSX Transportation Inc. v. McBride, 564 U.S. 685 (2011)
Direct Sales Co. v. United States, 319 U.S. 703 (1943)
District of Columbia v. Heller, 554 U.S. 570 (2008)
<i>Twitter, Inc. v. Taamneh,</i> 598 U.S. 471 (2023) 4, 5, 7, 13, 14, 15
Statutes
15 U.S.C. § 7901
IRC § 5011

Other Authorities

Foreign Operations Review: Mexico, Minority Report	
of Senator Charles E. Grassley, Co-Chair, United	
States Senate Caucus on International Narcotics	
Control (Sept. 7, 2023),10	0
Control (Sept. 7, 2020),	0

Juan Montes, Mexico's 'Hugs, Not Bullets' Crime Policy Spreads Grief, Murder and Extortion, Wall St. J. (Feb. 25, 2024), https://www.wsj.com/world/americas/drug-cartelsexpand-murder-extortion-trafficking-146ede54....10
MaryAnn Martinez, *Cartels Sending Migrant Mobs of* Theorem do to Overwhelm the US Border, N.Y. Best

Thousands to Overwhelm the US Border, N.Y. Post (Sep. 18, 2023), https://nypost.com/2023/09/18/cartels-sendingmigrant-mobs-to-overwhelm-the-us-border/.......11
